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FAWERNOR EOWIN L .MECKEM
. CHAITAMA ¢

LAND COMMISSIONER GLUY SHEPARD
MENBERA

STATE GEOLOGIST R. R SPUNRIER
SECAETARY AHD DIREC T

Editor

Dear Sir:

New Mexico

Ol CONSERVATION COMMISSION

% 4 214
Ig}ﬁj‘ﬁ?&
¥
n
\@ ;
4
P. 0. BOX 871

SANTA FE,NEW MEXICO

August 8 1952

Farmington Daily Times
Farmington N M

Re: Noticei of Publication
Case:

: Please published the enclosed notices one time immediately on
; . receipt of this request. Please proofread carefully and send a copy
of the paper carrying such notices to this office.

Upon completion of publication, send publisher's affidavit in dupli-
cate. For payment, please submit statement in duplicate, and sign
and return the enclosed voucher. {Do not fill in.) We should have

e these immediately after publication in order that the legal notice

ment.

Encl.

Please publish the notices not later than

will be on hand for the holding of the hearing which it advertises,
; and also so that ther will be no delay in your receiving proper pay-

immediately on receipt

Very truly yours,
STATE OF NEW MEXICO TN
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION o

R. R. SPURRIER
Secretary - Director



) New Mexico
— | OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

GOVERNOR EOWIN L. MECHEM
CHAIRMA ¢

LAND COMMISSIONESR GUY SHEPARD
HEMBEQ

STAYE GEOLOGISY R. R. SPUKRRIER
SECRETARY AHNDOIRECTOR

" p.o.BOX 871
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

e

e e August 8 1952

| | | Editor

| | THE NEW MEXICAN
j Santa Fe i}
Dear Sir: Re: Notice(s) of Publication
’ Case

Please published the enclosed notices one time immediately on
receipt of this request. Please proofread carefully and send a copy
of the paper carrying such notices to this office.

- Upon completion of publication, send publisher's affidavit in dupli-
! cate. For payment, please submit statement in duplicate, and sign
and return the enclosed voucher. (Do not fill in.) We should have

i these immediately after publication in order that the legal notice

k will be on hand for the holding of the hearing which it advertises,

! - and also so that ther will be no delay in your receiving proper pay-
i ment.

- Please publish the notices not later than__ immediately on receipt.

Very truly yours,

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

R. R. SPURRIER
Secretary - Director

Encl.




NOTICE OF PUBLICATION
.STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
MMNTA FE, NEW MEXICO
The Btate of New Mexlco by its Ofl Con+
Lervation Commission -hereby gives notice
rursuant to law and the rules and reguja-
tions of sald Commission promulgated
thereunder of the f<llowing special public
hearing to be held At 9 o’clock a.m. August
28, 19532, at Mabry Hall, State Capltol In
fhe City of Santa Fe, New Mex[co.
STATE OF NEW MEXICO TO:
J. B, Bmwn and Veda Brown, his
wife; X K. Wesibrook and Ruth
Westbrook, - his' wife; . D. Wiitord
-leelow and Mollie Z. Bigelow |
his - wife; and any other named -
pariies and peisons haying ‘any /
right, - title, inuterest or ¢lalm In
the following. case, and notice to
ihe publie.
' CASE 403: :

In the matter ot the nppl!cauon ol the
Locke-Taylor Drilling  Company. for per-
yaission to drill a well ori acreage of less
{tian" the 320-acre .unit requirement as.
perscribed “in "Order R-172 'Issued by the’
Commission on July 24, 1952, sald order.
affécting - spacing - in . the npproxlmute
northwesferly cre-hslf of the West Ku
Fictured Cliffs Pool' or, in the alternative,
for ‘an order dlref'ung J. B. Brown and
Veds Brown, his wifei I. K. Westbrook end
Huth Westbrook, his wife; and D. Wiltord
Bizelow™ gnd Molie 7. Bigelow, his. wife,’
t¢ unlifze thejr acreage with lands leased!
py the: petitiorier - and Stancilnd Oit and
Gus Compnny tn- order that s complete
320-acre unit night ve avellable in-8/2
Eection 14. Township 29 North, Range 13
West, NMPM, San Juan COunly, New
Mexico. . ’

GIVEN under the seal of the . Ofl can—
servation Commission of New Mexico at
£ania’ Fe, New . Mexloo, this 8th day of
August, 1952,

- .. STATE OP NEW MEXICO -
< OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION '

R. R. BPURRIER
Secrelsty

SPAL _
Yud.: Augus! 12 1952. SN

i
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PUBLISHER’S BiLL

..M____A_._..*_ME}.“_Iines, one time at $___ 9030 e

T

Affidavit of ],?ubh@%

«PM
State of New Mexico
County of Santa Fe  §

ss.
‘1:&;\, Ao\
1, Charles T, Patten _\\L\f—’-’ = , being first duly swom,
declare and say that I am the (Business Manager) (Bditor) of the New
Kexican

, a daily newspaper, published in the English
Language, and having a general circulation in the City and County of Santa Fe, State of
New Mexico, and being a newspaper duly qualified to publish legal notices and adver-
tisements under the provisions of Chapter 167 of the Session Laws of 1937; that the
publication, a copy which is hereto attached, was published in said paper wrrameachimeek

for_..ons time Rdnsreatve weeksn andronithersamendayrnfeachuweekiizn
the regular issue of the paper during the time of publicaiion, and that the notice was
published in the newspaper proper, and not in any supplement, muarearbnmwenk for

one time meekaromemntivelgy khenfirsts publication being on the
12th day of Avgust , 19 52, afdueh bsprpabitoam

thomnonythen U tes s U I__; that payment
for said advertisement has been (dul e) assessedfs court 2qsts) ; that the

undersigned has personal kn / edge o at fs and thingg§ set forth in -’ns affidavit.
\ ""‘—Edﬂor-Manager

Subscribed and —swo)m to before me this._..12th

R lines, times, §_ .

Tax $o

5-30 | t/dt/k/z/m. 7J (O ‘!/MAM%

Total . . . ..

Received payment,

day of~August, ,AD., 195_2.

Notary Public

My Commission expires

By. .

....... _dJune_1l;,_1953. B
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Form 3506-8 (Rev. 731) o

Receipt for  Registeted Article No,

Fee pald-;,./lj/_.. cenls,  Class Poslage /
Declared valuoi'é»;;..._ Surcharge paid, $_._____
Return Receipt feo - Spl. Del'ytee .. _

Delivery restricted 16 addressce:

In person _______ <y ororder Fee patd________ )
Accepting eployce will place his fnitials in space A - 'A
Indicating restricteq delivery, e'I—lG—lO-lJa-s\ o;}(,
— ~af?
NOTICE TO SENDER—Enles below eame and addiess of addressee o, an ideatifcation,  Presecre ad subail
i

this receipl ia case of infury o apphication for Todemity,

(Name of addressee) ~~"™*""""""="" T TS a Bateoi address) "
e Y -
Form 3806-8 (Rev. 7-51) A g - ,)
. . ) S W e L!’ostnumter L L
Receipt for Registered Artiele No. :
-~
Fee pard ,:’:fg..__’renb. Class pastage ._.’,A.._
o
Declared valye - ,/:i;:--_ Surcharge pald,$. . ___
Return Receipt teo el Spl. Del'ﬁ ice .........
Delivery restricted toaddressce:
Inperson . sOrorder_ . Fee patd... ..
Accepting employee will place his initials in space -
lndfcating restricted delivery. 7—16~—19433-5 aro

NOTICE TO SENDER--Eater below 2ame and address of adéressee 1t s ientifcation.  Preserry :z!T:!-mJl
this recelpt i cage of injury ot apgBeation forindemnily,

(Name of addfrégsee) ~™ 77T T s e (P. O. and §tate of address)

' 6-8 (Rev. 7-51 . -
l‘on.n 3801 ( ey )' S ".,) ""Postmss‘tet_-peg
Receipt for Registered Article No. __Jx (3,31 ¢ Tostmsstet b
Fee pold _-;’_’I_..l././cegh. Class postage ...}/.-‘-
Declsred value :"’"/r Surcharge paid, §

Return Receipt feo ../ g Del'y fce
Delivery restricted fo 8tldressee:

........ s Ororder .. Fe d
g ployee will DPlace his fnitials in space
Indicating restricted delivery,

¢7—16—19433-5 qpo
P{IO‘TICE T0 SENDER—Ecter below name and addeess of addressee a5 4o ieatifcation  Preserre acd sabmit

IhIs receipt in case of infury or application forindemaity,

.

- = Y iR g Yy S ,“
Fbl'l'n 8806-8 fRev. 7 51). :;_'_i_() ;j Pobtmaster per.?_" v
Receipt fr Registered Aiticle No, ______-*--3- OSTMARK
s,
Fee patd "2 ¢ .

Return Receipt fee ./ Spl. DePy fee ...
Delivery restricted to‘addressee: ]

fo person________ »ororder Fee patd. . ___
Accepting employvee Wwill place his fnitials in space
dicating restricted delivery., :

ATICE YO SENDER—Eater below mame ad ddess of
IV receipt in case of fajury or 2pplicaticn fociademaity,

e
N
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Registered Mail—Fees for indemnity limited to:

(Fees subject to chanzc—Consult postmaster)

The fee on domestic registered matter without intrinsic value and for which tudemnity
is not paid is 23 cents. : '

Domestic registered mail is subject to surcharges when the declared value exceeds the
maxinum [ndemnity covercd by the registry fee pald. Fees on domestic registered
Q. 0. D. mail range from 55 cents to $1.85. Indemnity claims must be filed within 1
vear (C. O. D.; 6 months) from date of mailing.

Consult postmaster as to the registry fees chargeable on registered parcel post packages
for {oreign countries, 6T—16—10433-8

Registered Mail—Fees for indemnity limited to:

. (Fees subject to chango—Consult postmaster)
The fee on domestic registered mat{er without intrinsic value and for which indemnity
. is pot paid is 25 cents. -~

Domestic reglstered mail s subject to surcharges when the declared value exceeds the
magimum indemnity coverod by the registry fee pald. Fees on domestio registered
C. 0. D. mail range from 55 cents to $1.55. Iudemnity claims must be fled within 1
year (C. 0. D., 6 months) {rom date of mailing.

Cousult postmaster as to the registry fees chargeable on registered parcel post packages
for forefgn countries. 0T—16—19433-5 /

- Kegistered Mail—Fees for indemnity limited to:

50¢ .
(¥ees subfect to change—Consult postmaster)
. The fee on domestic registered matter witbout intrinsic value and for which indemnity
is not pald s 25 cents.

Domestic reglstered mall {5 subject to surcharges when the declared value exceeds the
maximum indemnity covered by the registry fee paid. Foees on domestic registered
C. 0. D. mail range {rom 55 cents to §1.55. Indemnity claims must be filed within 1
year (C. O. D., 6 months) from dato of mailing.

Consult postmaster as to the registry fees chargeable on registered parcel post packages
for forelgn countries, oT—16—19433-5

Registered Mail—Fees for indemnity limited to:

(Fees subject to change—Consult postmaster)

The fce on domestic cegistered matter without intrinsic valoe and for whichindemnity
is pot paid is 25 cents. '

Domestic registered mail is subject to surcharges when tha declared value exceeds the
maximum fodemnily coverod by the registry fee patd. Fees on domestie registered
C. 0. D. mail range from 5 nts to $1.55, Indempity claims must be filed within 1
year (C. O. D., 6 months) from date of mailing.

Consult postmaster as to the registry fees chargeable on registered parcel post packages
for foreign countries, ©7T—16—19433-5

~







T o_.._.._n.;r,ucm_zw,.mw..

or Poct Offics Bor,f ...
11398

~ e




< T O O

OIL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICOC

August 8, 1952

Mr. and Mrs. I. K. Westbrook
South Routs 3

Farmington, N, M. ’
Dear Mr, and Mra. Westbrook:

For your information we attach legal advertisemsnt issued
by the New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission in Case 403,
which, as you will note, is acheduled for hearing on August
28, 1952.

We are also sending you a copy of Loske-Taylor Drilling
Company's application from which the case is derived.

Very truly yours,

We Be Macey
Chief Engineer
WBMinx
Enel.

V I & Registered Mail
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OIL CONSERVATION CoMMIssio
P. 0. BOX 871 ’

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

August 8, 1952

Mro and Mrs. D, Wilford Bigelow
Farmington, New Mexico

Dear Hr. and Mrs, Bigelow:

For your information we attach legal advertisement issued
by the New Mexioco 011 Conservation Commissiom in Case 403,

which, as you will note, is scheduled for hearing on August
28,1952,

We are also gending you a copy of Locke-Taylor Drilling
Company's application from which the case is derived.

Very truly yours N

W. B. ,my

Chief Enginger
WBMiny

Enol,

V IA Registered Mail
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OIL CONSERVATIGN COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 87|

SANTA FE, NEW MEXIcoO

August 8, 1952

Mr. and HI‘B. Js B. Bm
South Route #3
Famington, N. M,

Dear My, ang Mrs. Brown:

For your information we attach legal advertisement issued
by the New Mexico 011 Conservation Commission in Cgge 403,
. 0;:6 as you mill note, is scheduled for hearing on August
8, 1952, ,

We are also sending you a copy of Locke~Taylor Drilling
Company' s application from which the case is derived,

Very truly yours,

W. B, Haoey
Chief Engineer
WBMsnr
Enol.

YIa Registered Mail
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSLRVARION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF ''HE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSTON OF NEW MEXTCO FOR THE

 PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING: CASE NO. 5ZC7J3 ,

THE APPLICATION OF LOCKE~TAYLOR
DRILLING COMPANY FOR PERMISSION TO

DRILL OIL AND GAS VELL EMBRACING

LESS ACREAGE THAN UNIT REQUIREMENT.

SLIPU

LALL

0N

It hereby is stipulated by and between Lioyd D, Locke and
Lloyd B. Taylor, dba Locke-Taylor Drilling Company, petitioners
herein, and J. B. Brown and Veda Brown, his wife, I, K. Westbrook
and Ruth Westbrook, his wife, and D. Wilford Bigelow and Mollie Z.
Bigelow, his wife, respondents in said cause, as fblléws:

1. That the said respondents have agreéd with the petitioners
in this cause that said respondents will execute and deliver to
said petitioners an 0il and gas lease on their respective lands
described in the petition filed herein, and hereinafter more
particularly described, upon terms and conditions which are agree-
able and satisfactory to both your petitioners herein and respon~
dents herein,

2. That under the aforesaid oil and gas leases from respon-

dents herein to said petitioners, the said lands belonging to your

- respondents may be unitized with all other lands in the S} of

Sec, 14, Twp. 29 N., R. 13 W., N.M.P.M,; and that thereby said
petitioners will have under oil and gas lease 320 acres, more or
less, on which to locate and drill a well for production of gas

in the ®“Pictured CLiff" formation in said above described tract of
land.

3. That the said recnondents on this date are ready and

[
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willing to slgn leases on their respective lands just as soon as

leases can be executed in conformity with the agrecment between

the parties hereto; the lands belonging to the said respective

parties Being more particularly described as follows, to-wit:
A, The following described lands belonging to respoen~
dents I. K. Westbrook and Ruth Westbrook, husband
and wife, viz:
The ESEANW4SER of Sec, 1%, Twp. 29 N.,
R. 13 W., N.M.P.M., together with a
right of way 16 feet wide along the E,
line of the EXEINWHSEZ of said Sec, 14
for an outlet to the County Road; and
The EFEINWiSEZ, Sec, 1, Twp. 29 N.,
Re. 13 W., N.MP.Ms and that part of the
NE4SE+ lying west of the Echo Irrigation
Ditch, containing 38 acres, more or less,
"Be The following described lands belonging to J. B.
Brown and Veda Brown, husband and wife, comprising:

The SE}SE#, Sec. 1%, Twp. 29 N., R. 13 W.,
N.M.P.M., containing 40 acres, more or less,

C. The following described lands belonging to fespon—
dents D, Wilford Bigelow and Mollie Z. Bigelow, hus-
band and wife, viz:

One square acre of land in the SW corner
of the E4SW4SEZ of Sec. 14, Twp. 29 N.,
Re 13 W., N.M.P.M,

L, That the said respondents I. K. Westbrook and his wife
Ruth Westbrook, J. B. Brown and his wife Veda Brown, and D. Wilford
Eigelow and Mollie Z, Bigelow, his wife, hereby agree and consent -
that the petition filed in the above entitled and numbered cause
may be dismissed; and said lands unitized with the other lands
situate in the S of said Sec. 1% for the ourpose of comprising a
drilling unit which will comply with the requirements of the 0il and
Gas Conservation Commission of the State of New HMexico relative to

thb spacing of wells to be drilled to the "Pictured CLiff" forma-

tion in the area in which said land is situate,




n 5. It is further agreed by and between saild petitioners and
said respondents that the above entitled cause pending before the
011 and Gas Conservation Commission of the State of New Mexico bé
dismissed. .

Dated this 27th day of August, 1952.

- m"*:%, Sl
T LK

Westbrook
Ruth Westbrook

J. B. Brown

'?.L..J\m / iw

Veda Brown

ilford B elow

Mol14¥ 7. Bygelow

D71 s

G. W. R, Hoy
Farmington, Hew M x1co
Attorney fér Pethtioners




STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

SS.
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN )

On this 27th day of August, 1952, before me pefsonally
appeared Lloyd B, Taylor, I. K. Westbrook and Ruth Westbrook,
husband and wife, J. B. Brown and Veda Brown, husband and wife, and
D. Wilford Bigelow and Mollie Z, Bigelow, husband and wife, to me
known to be the persons named in and who executed the foregoing
instrument; and the said Lloyd B, Taylor further acknowledges
that he executed said instrument as a member of the co~partnership
consisting of Lloyd D. Locke and Lloyd B. Taylor, co-partners,
dba Locke-Taylor Drilting Company; and each acknowledged that
he/she signed the same as and for his/her free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed

my official seal the day and year first hereinabove written,

A

Notary Public

My commission expires:
B Cusirevsteo 1, B AT,
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SANIA ¥t
[Eteiokh

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSTON
OF THE SYATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN’THE MATTER OF THE HEARING -
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE

"PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING: CASE KO.

THE APPLICATION OF LOCKE-TAYLOR
DRILLING COMPANY FOR PERMISSION TO
DRILL OIL AND GAS WELL EMBRACING
LESS ACREAGE THAN UNIT REQUIREMENT.

ORDER
This cause coming before the 0il and Gas Conservation

Commission of the State of New Mexico upon stipulation entered
into and filed in the above entitled cause whereunder all of the4
parties involved in said cause have agreed to lease for the lands
belonging to said respondents to the said petitioner and said lands
now are being leased by said respondents to said petitioners; and
the said respondents and said petitioners have agreed that said
cause may be dismissed before the Commission withoﬁt further action
or proceedings thereon.

WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the above entitled cause be, and

the same hereby is dismissed,
01l and Gas Conservation Commission

By




I
ek

(ML CONSERVAYEIN v inaM iR
SANTA FE, NEw MbXy,

U@H@ﬁwnwa"
BIFORE “THE [ AUG 9q 195,
UIL CONSERVATIUN COMAI3.5LUMN .
STATE OF HEW MBXICO e v LAl VB

In the Matter of the appli-
cation of the Locke-Taylor
Drilling Company for permission
to drill a well on acreage of
less than the 320-acre unit
requirement as prescribed in
Q¢der R-172 issued by the Com-
mission on July 24, 1952, etc,

Nt Nagest Vet st s e Nt S

STaTE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO >®

I HUEREBY CERTIFY That as the reporter engaged to
take the hearing in the subject case, the case was called
for hearing as set forth in the legal notice pursuant to
law of August 8, 1952; and that neither the parties noticed
in said legal notice of said date or the representatives
of the appliéant corporation Locke~Taylor Drilling Company
appeared at Mabry Hall, State Capitol; in the.City of
santa Fe, New iHexico, at 9 ol'clock a.m,, August 28, 1952;

being the time and place set for said hearing.,

DONE at AlbuquerZ, Neg— lexi

Notary Publdc

Iy Commission Expires: 8-4~56

, August 28, 1952,

:
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The State of How Mexico by s Gl Counssrvabion CGowads zives nobice

parsuant Lo law and 2 ks f.’,n:.i r:,-uﬂ abinns of sald Commissic romlgatad
ieraunder of the Tollowiag sp pwlic hmaring t ;:'olaclc
a.me Aupust 28, 1952 > Mabry Hell, 3habe Capibol, Sants e,

NPW rnico,

nm,,ywﬁ £ - l TR T A ’\-‘:A
STLIL O FIXICO TUs

Js Be Bro

T. Ko Hesthbrook and Ruvh Wastbrook, ﬂLo
wife; D. Wilford Zigelow and ;.ollw 2.
Bigelow, nisz wife; and auy other named
parbvlies and persons having any vigoab,
bible, ioborest or claim in the following
casg, and notilze to ths public.

v ond Vedna Dronn s s villo;

in ‘hc matter of the application of the Locke~Taylor Drilling
Company for peraission to drill a well on acveage of less than the 320-acre
it requiren: -1t. as preseribed in Order R-~172 issuad by the Comnission on
July 24, 1952, said order affezcting spacing in the approxisate northwesterly
one-nalf of the West Kulz-Pictured Cliffs Pool; or, in the alternative, for
zn onder directing Je Be Brown and VYeda Srown; uis wife; I, K. Wesbbrook and
Rath Hesthrook, his wifs; and De Hillord Bigelow and ollic Z. Bigelow, his
wife, bto uniiize their acya age with lands Jeased by the jetitioner and Stano-~

liud Uil snd Cas Company in order thab a complete 320-acrz anit might be
avzilable in 5/2 Section 14, Towmship 29 Horth, Range 13 West, NiPH, San Juan

County, Hew ilexico.

GIVA N under the seal of tha Gil Conservation Comndssion of HNew
fiexico ab Saate Te, lew r.‘exico % th day or August, 1852,

(W
o
e
o
N

SIATE OF 1WE4 IEKICO

Ol CCLSLadAYICH COIISsICH

v ed

le ile Spurrisy
Secratary




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
“OIL CONSERVAT!ON

F-"
- The - State .of: New Mexico by its
il Conservation Cbmm1ssion,
heéreby "gives' notice .purﬁuan o
law angd the rules”anad’ regulations
‘of said. Commléslon promulgated
thereunder of " the féllowing: spe.
cial- publi¢ hearing to be held at
19-o'ctock a. m. August 28, 1952
jay Liabry Hall; State” Capuol
the City of - Santa Fe,'New Mexi
-.STATE OF NEW MEXICO 'l‘
J. B. -Brown"ahd Veda: Bféwn.
Lhis wifé: LK, Westbrook and.
‘Rulh. Westbrook, *his wifes' ‘D
“Wilford Bigelow and. Mollle | Z.
v'B:gelow. his ‘wifei ahd any o
er, named parueswnd ‘persons
havlng any right,-title, interest .
O claim in the tollowing case. )
ana hotice fo the ‘public,
CASE 403.‘ N )
s Ip-the matter of the appﬁcatlon'
i of the Locke.Taylor Drilling Com:*
{] pany for permission to drill a {uel] j
g' orifacreage -of ‘1€ss than’ the 320.
.{ atre unit requirément as preserib:’
ed §n"Ordeér: R-172 issucd by tg’h
Commlssxon ‘on July 24,1052, s d
Srder fafteeting spacing in’ the. ap-
[proximateé noithwesterly: one.halt
of - the -West Kutz.Pictured >Clifts
P31} ov-in the altérmative, fof 'ah
£ directing J. B.-Browi dnd
a Hi*own, his’ w1te, I K. West-'
a’nd “Riith’ Westbrbok,; his
1 d ‘D. Wiltord” Bigelow :and
Mémehz "Bigelow, his® w:fe, to
upitize their acr’eég‘e’ivith lang ‘
Yehstd by the petitioner aiid Sta
olmd il and Gas Company.in or-
[dér that'a complete 320 acre unit
=mfgh§ be -ayailable: iff §/2 Bec
T1i0¥i 24, Pownship 29 North, Range
13 Wesi, NMPM, San ,Iuan Co(m
iy ‘New' Mexico. - A
GIVEN ‘under the’ seal of the |
Oi}. Cinservation ' Commission .ot |'
New Mexics at ‘Santa Fe, New
’Mex:co, thiz“8th dayof }(u%ust,
1952,
“* "STATE OF:NEW’ MEXICO
P " OIL CONSERVATXON
f : (‘OMMISSION :
(beal) R R. Spumer i
"Secrétary cv1 i1/
- Legal No, 468—Published in the
‘arpbington Daily *Times; Farni:
gton, - N M 'I‘uesday, ‘Aug 512,
[852.

--‘:':.::"'.-._'
ey

S ——

N¢ 565
AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO l
S

, being first duly sworn,

on oath states: That he is the (business manager) of the Farmington Daily Times,
a daily newspaper of general paid circulation and of general circulation in San
Juan County, New Mexico, entered under the second class postal privilege in said
county, being the county in which the notice hereto attached is requqgired to be pub-
lished and said paper has been published in said San Juan County continuously and
uninterruptedly during a period of six months next -prior to the first issue thereof
containing said notice. That the notice of which a copy as published is hereto at-
tached and hereby made a part hereof was published in the English language in
said newspaper once each week for .......................... consecutive weeks on the fol-
lowing dates, to-wit:
First Publication on the ...\ ...

Second Publicationon the. ...
Third Publication on the .......
Fourth Publicationon the . ..............._...

That such notice is a legal notice and as published in said newspaper duly
qualified for that purpose within the meaning of the provisions of Chapter 167, Ses-~

PUBLISHER’S BILL

Lo\\/ lines one time @ \c. .
............ lines @ ... cccoooe. = = = = =
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMIISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR' THE

PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING: CASE NO. 7Lc)3

THE APPLICATION OF LOCKE-TAYLOR
DRILLING COMPANY FOR PERMISSION TO
DRILL OIL AND GAS WELL EMBRACING
LESS ACREAGE THAN UNIT REQUIREMENT.

PEZITION

Comes now Locke-Taylor Drilling Company and petitions the
Commission as followss

1, That your petitioner herein, Locke~Taylor Drilling -
Company, is a co-partnership composed of Lloyd D. Locke and Lloyd
B. Taylor, with their regular placé of buSiness at Farmington,

New Mexico,

2« That your petitioner herein at all times hereinafter
mentioned held, and now holds, valid énd subsisting oil and gas
leases on all of the land situatggin the SW# of Sec. 1%, Twp,

29 Ne, Re 13 Wa, NM.P.M, B

3. Thatfyour petitioner had obtained approval of location
of a well to be drilled on the SW# of Sec, 14, Twp. 29 N., R. 13 W.,
NoM.P.M., embracing 160 acres of land, prior to the entry of
:‘o‘;der No, R-172 in case No. 377, on the 24th day of July, 1952;
and that prier to the entry of said order, and prior to any
notice of the pendency of said case No. 377, your petitioner had
made said location, had unitized the lands embraced in sald quarter
secﬁion, and moved a large portion of their equipment on location
for drilling said well

%, That under said order Ko. R-172, the Commission required




- that such well be drilled on a 320 acre drilling unit of land,

5. That your petitioner holds valid and subsisting oil and
gas leases on the whole of the S} of said Sec. 1%, saving and ex-
cepting the SE4SEd of said Sec. 1%, which land belongs to J. B,
Brown and Veda-Brown, his wife; and the E¥ of the ¥ of the
NWiSE} of said section lying West of the Echo Irrigation Ditch,
being épproximately 38 acres of land, all of which belongs to-

I. K. Westbrook and Ruth Westbrook, his wife; that your petiticner
does not have oil and gas lease on that part of the NE4SE} of

said Sec, 1t lying East of the Echo Irrigation Ditch, combrising
approximately 1% acres, on which sald 15 acres Stanolind 0il and
Gas Company holds a valid and outstanding oil and gas lease;

and your petiticner does not hold an oll and gas lease on apprdxi—
mately 1 acre of land in the SW4SE} of said Sec, 1%, which said

land belongs to D, Wilford Bigelow and Mollie Z., Bigelow, his

wife,

6. That attached hereto and made a part hereof is a plat
showing the subdivisions of land on wnich your petiﬁioner holds
valid and subsisting oil and gas leases and showing the above
mentioned land on which your petitioner does not hold oil and
gas leases,

7« That your petitibner nas made every reasonable endeavor
to secure oil and gas leases on the aforesaid lands which belong
to said J. B. Brown and Veda Brown, his wife, I, K. Westbrook
and Ruth Westbrook, his wife, and D. Wilford Bigelow and Mollie Z,
Bigelow; and the acreage on which the Stanclind 0il and Gas
Corpany holds valid and subsisting oil and gas leasej that the
said J. B. Brown and Veda Brown, his wife, and said I. K. Westbrook
and Ruth Westbrook, his wife, have refused and now refuse to
granting oil and gas lease to your petitioner on the lands held
by them,

8. That your petitioner has contacted the Stanolind 0il and

Gas Company with request to said company to unitize their lease

-2 -




Cliff formation on the S% of said Sec, 14.

on the aforesaid 15 acres of land into a drilling unit embracing

the S% of said Sec. 14, and negotiations are now in process of
consu&étion for the unitization of said lease held by the Stanolind
0il and Gas Compény with the leases held by your petitioner herein
for the location and drilling of a well on the 8% of said Sec; 1,
so that your petitioner now is in position to unitize all of the

lands in the'S% of said Section for a gas well to the Pictured

9« That unless your petitioner herein can obtain from this

Honorable>Commission an order for permission to drill a gaswell

on the S% of said Sec. 1% to the Pictured Cliff formation without
including the 80 acres of land belonging to the said J. B. Brown
and Veda Brown, his wife, and the said I. K. Westbrook and Ruth
Westbrook, his wife, and the said D. Wilford Bigelow and Mollie Z.
Bigelow, his wife, it will be impossible for your petitioner to
drill on aﬁy part of the S% of said Sec. 1%, unless by order of
this Commission the said 66 acres of land are brought within the
unit area for a gas well on the S} of said Sec, 1%, and the afore-
said leases held by your petitioner on the remainder of the S%
of said Sec., 14 will, of necessity, be forfeited due to failure
of your petitioner to comply with the requirements of the oil and
gas leases now held on the S} of said Sec, 1%, comprising 240 acres
all of which comprises a solid continguous block of land, ex-
cepting the 15 acres, more or less, on which the Stanolind 0il
and Gas Company holds the leasehold rights and on which said com-
pany is willing to‘unitize with sald leased acrcage of your
petitioner,

WHEREFORE, your petitioner prays:

1. That the Commission grant your petitioner hereiﬁ a hear-
ing for the granting of permission to drill on the 240 acres on

which valid and subsisting leases are held by your petitioner,




including the 15 acres, more or less, held by the Stanolind 0il
and Gas Company and which will be included in drilling unit on
the 8% of sald Sec. 14, Twp. 29 Noy Ro 13 W., N M.P.M,

2. TFor an order of the Commission difecting the said J. B.

Brown and Veda Brown, his wife, I, K. Westbrook and Ruth Westbrook,

his wife, and D. Wilford Bigelow and Mollie Z. Bigelow, his wife,
to unitize their acreage with the lands leased by your petitioner,
and said land held by Stanolind 0il and Gas Company, or an order
permitting your petitibner to drill a well on proper location in

the SWE of said Section 1k,

LOCKE-TAYLOR DRILLING COMPANY
iy

t LA ’

G. w. R. ’ Hoy
Attorney igr/gé itioner
Farmingtory, New Mexico
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

) ss.
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN )

Lloyd B. Taylor, of lawful age, being first duly sworn,
upon his oath says:

That he is one of the co-partners composed of this
affiant and Lloyd D. Zeck% doing business under the firm name
and style of Locke~Taylor Drilling Companyj

That he has read the foregoing petition and is familiar

“with the contents thereof; that the statements therein made are

true, except those statements made upon information and belief,

and as to those statements he believes them to be._:

M%&@

Subscribed and sworn to before me this Wth day of

g%%ary 5uglic

August 1952,

My commission expiress

November 30, 1955,
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TN, 195

G. W. R Hovy

ATTORNEY AT LAW
FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO

August 6, 1952

Mr. R. R. Spurrier

011 Conservation Commission
State Office Building

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attn: Mr. Macy
Dear Mr, Spurrier:

In conformity with our conversation over the phone
this morning, I am enclosing herewith copies of the Petition
of Locke-Taylor Drilling Co, with exhibits attached thereto, .

Both I, K. Westorook and wife and J, B. Brown and wife
live on South Route 3, Farmington, New Mexico., While we
do not have thelr box number, there will be no question as
to delivery of their mail if addressed to the above numbered
route,

Very truly yours,

0. P

Ge. We R, Hoy

GWRH: DD




BEFORE THE OXL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF HEW MEXICO

IR THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF HEW MEXICO FOR THE
PURPOSE OF CONSIDERINGs

R THE APPLICATION OF BENSON & MONTIN
| R ) _ FOR AN ORDER ESTABLISHING UNIFORM

’ SPACING OF WELLS FOR THE PICTURED
; CLIFFS FORMATION OF THE OALLBOOS
CANYON UNYT AREA AND CERTAIN LANDS
ADJACENT THERETO, SAN JUAN COUNTY,
NEM MRXICO.

CRDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSIONS

Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Coamission".

 said hearings, and being fully adviged in the premises,
FINDSs

CASE RO.

ORDER NO.

3
R=172

This cause came on vegularly for hearing at 9 otclock aem. June 19,

1952, at Santa Fe, New Mexica, before the Oil Congervation Commission of New

NOW, on this .~ “day of July, 1952, the Coumission, a quorun being
present, having considered the testimony adduced and the exhibits received at

1. That dus public notice having been given as requix'ed:by law, the

Commission has Juriadiotion of this cause and the subject matter thereof,

2. That the following desoribed lands in San Juan County, New Nexico,

in all probability, embrece a comowon gsource of supply of gas in the Plotured

Cliffs formation, and include the approximate northwesterly one-half of the

West KutgePlotured Cliffs Pool as presently defined by Commission Order R-42

in Cagse Noe 244, Comigsion Order R=156 in Case No. 363, and Commission Order

R=156-A in Case Noe 363, to=wit:

Tosnghip 28 North, Range 1l West, HMPM
ATY og Partial ge'iﬁon 7y
All of Sections 18 and 19,

Township 28 Horth, Range 12 West, NMPH
Partial Sections 77 érou@ 12, and

Sections 13 through 34, incle

Tormshig 28 North, Rang; 13 Wests NMPH
otions

R

Sections 13, 14 and 15, Seotions 23
through 26, inole., and Sections 35
and 36,




Pago 2.
Case No. 377 = Order Noe R-172

Township 29 North, Rangs 12 West, NMPi
SW/Z Section 16, Jactions 1/ through
21, ¥/2 and SE/, of Section 22, /2
and SE/4 of Seotion 23, and Sections
26 through 36, inol.

o ‘I‘owhshi 29 North, Bange 13 West, NMPM
RE e Seotions 9 through 16, Sections 21

© “through 28, and Seotions 33 through
o 36, inol. S

»3. That apparently one gas well to the Pictured Cliffs formation
of the above lands will efficilently, effectively and economically drain an
area of 320 aores, and that testimony indicated that drilling wells in a
pattern of greater density is unneceasary, and not to the best interests
of conservation, and could result in wasteful use of oritical %naterials.

4« That in an effort to determine whether such measures will insure
orderly developgent, protect correlative rights and prevent possible waste,
the above lands should be developed on a 320-acre spacing pattern for a
period of one year from date of this order, and at the end of one year
applicant shall present testimony to show ;vhy 320-acre gpacing should be
retained.

5« That to insure the proper and uniform spacing of all wolls drilled
to the common source of supply under the above lands and f.o protect the
correlative rights of all the parties intereated therein, all welle drilled
theroin should be located in the southwest and northeast quarters of e‘ach
govermmental section omfor}aing with Rule 104 of the Commission's Rules and
Regulations, with only such exceptions as are necesgasary for existing non-
conforming wells, futﬁre wells on pood cause shown, and such off-get wells as
may b2 necessary and that approval for such non-conforming locations may be
given by the Secretary of the Commission upon proper application therefor.

6e That the existing Commission Order Noes R-46 in Case Noe. 237, ve-~
lating to the former Weat Kube~Plotured Cliffs Pool, and the former South
Kutz-Pictured Cliffs Pool, now consolidated into the West Kutz~Pictured Cliffs
Pool, should be and remain in full effect and undisturbed herabhy.



Para 3.
Cago line 377 = OUrder Nos R-172

IT 7S THFRETORE ORDERED1

1le  That the following doscribed lands in San Jusn County, New Mexico,
ombrace a ocommon source of supply of gas in the Pictured Cliffs 1fomm'b1m ’
and ineclude the approxirate northwesterly one-half of the Yest Kutz«Plotured
C1iffs Pool as presently dofined by Commission Order R-42 in Case Noe 244,
Coumigsion Order R-156 in Case Ne. 363, and Commission Order R~156-A in Caee
Noe 303, to-wits ' |

Township 28 lorth, Range 11 Weat, NiPH
TRIL o g Partial dsotion 7,
Al of Sgctions 1€ and 19.

Tomship 28 North, Range 12 West, NMPHM
ﬁ?ﬁﬁ: Beotions 7 ﬂﬁroug‘h 12, and
Sections 13 through 34, inol.

Tovnship 28 North, gg 1% Hest,, NMPM
Partial Sections
Sections 13, 14 and 15, Seotiona 23
throgx 26, inol., and Sections 35

Tovmshi 29 Nox-t.b 12 Weat NHP‘I
otions
21, H/2 and 38/1. of Seotion 22, W %

and 8B/, of Section 25, and Sections

Tmh%g 29 Horths nangg 13 Wut NHPHK

through 28, and Seotions 33 through
36, inol,

2+ That the above lands be developed on a 320-acre spacing pattern for
a period of one year from the date of this orderj; That at the regular Cown-
iasion hearing for the month of June, 1933, the operstors shall show cause why
the above desoribed area should not be developzd on a 160-acro rattern.

3¢ That all wells drilled therein to the Pictured Cliffs formation
be located in the southwest and northeast quarters of each governmental section,
csonforming to Rule 104, of the Comalission's Rules and Regulations with dnly
such exceptions as are necegsary for ekiatmg non-conforming wells, future
wolls on good cause shown, and such off-set wells as may be necessary, and
that approval for such non-confoming losations may be given by tho Seczfetary

of the Commission upon proper application thorefors
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& o DOHE at Santa Fe, New Hexioco, on the day and year hereinabove designated,

T

7
Page 4.
Case No. 377 - Order No, R=172

be Ti;at the existing Camdesion Order HO; R=46 in Case No. 237 reo-
lating to the former Hest} Kuts=Pictured Cliffs Pool, and the formor South
Kutg-Pictured Cliffs Pool, now consolidated into the West Kutg=Pictured Cliffs
Pool, be and remain in full effect and undisturbed hereby.

STATE OF NEWMEXICO
OII, CONSFRVATION COMMISSION

EDWIN L. MNECHEM, Chainman
QUY SHEPARD, Mombor

R. R. SPURRYER, Secrétary




